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¸ 
AMENDMENT 003 

RECONSTRUCTION OF WHARF CARLETON-SUR-MER 
 

 
The purpose of Amendment 003 is to provide answers to the questions asked. 
 
Please apply the following changes to the Invitation to tender (ITT): 
1) Questions and Answers 7 to 20 
 
 
 
1) Questions and Answers: 
 

Number 
 

Question Answer 

7 Drawing 02/36: Do items listed include all items to 
remove? For example, only (1) bollard is indicated 
to be removed, but we see that other shall be too.  

Mooring bollard have not all been indicated to be 
removed in order to lighten the drawing. Consider 
that this text is typical. See also detail #100 
regarding mooring bollards on B wharf face.   

8 Drawing 04/36: Is it possible to have more 
information on scope: obstruct punctures in sheet 
pile prior to pour concrete.  

For bidding purposes, consider information in 
tender documents, stating that sheet pile on A 
wharf face was installed in 1988 and is in good 
condition. We will add pictures for that wharf face 
for more information. Because there are many ways 
to proceed, we will not define a specific working 
method. Goal is to prevent self-leveling concrete 
loss while pouring. Let’s remind that for a project of 
this size, contractors shall go onsite to gather all 
required information (ref. specification 01 11 00, art 
1.6.1).  

9 Specification item 23: Do surfaces indicated 
consider sheet pile surfaces (contour), or linear 
surface? Vertical plane.  

We are in fact talking about surface in a plane for 
payment. For works purpose, contractor shall 
determine real surfaces, considering the shape 
contour for materials etc.  

10 Do you have an idea on how surface preparation 
and painting on F wharf face can be done? A part 
of it is under tide level and painting will be 
impossible 

Work shall be done considering tides and curing 
time of paint.  

11 Surface preparation on F wharf face: is it required 
to clean sheet pile under marine bottom or visible 
surface? 

Work shall be done over elevation +0.5m or over 
marine bottom (no excavation).  

12 Question from a supplier: ASTM A615 is related to 
Gr 75; 150Ksi is under ASTM A 722. Which one is 
wanted 

We will get back for this clarification in addenda.  

13 On drawings, we see BC contaminated material, 
but in bid form, there is an item for AB only. In 
what item BC material is paid 

For this point, refer to section 31 23 33, art. 2.2. 
Allowed reuse of excavated material is described 
there. 

14 On drawing, there is cresoted timber shown. In 
what item should it be paid? 

If you refer to spur wharf, disposition is included in 
item 3. Plans allow evaluation of quantities. 

15 Are the quantities for armor rock stones will be 
clarified soon? For now, 1t is indicated in bid form.  

Yes, you can find the new bid form on Buy and sell 
site.  

16 Painting for parking space and pedestrian will be 
paid in what item? 

To be included in concrete slab item 11.2.  
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*** All other terms and conditions remain unchanged *** 

17 Will landing light be installed by contractor or by 
client? 

Refer to drawing 17 and item 4 in bid form. Tower, 
landing light and spot will be installed by others.  

18 You mention that temporary support of existing 
wharf before and after spur wharf demolition. 
What needs to be supported? 

Refer to drawing 8. We notice that existing sheet 
pile ends on spur wharf cribwork. When 
demolishing cribwork, a part of it must be kept in 
place to support backfill between older cribwork 
inside main wharf and existing sheet pile. Because 
condition of older structures is unknown, it must be 
considered that they will be unstable. 

19 For armor rock stones from Cap Seize and 
Escuminac ,item 29.2 Stones provided by 
departmental Representative :  

A. Who is in charge of loading, 
weighting, snow removal, 
maintenance for access road, 
municipal fees and laboratory test 
(quality control)? 

B. Is there a scale onsite? 
C. Are there loading restrictions period to 

consider? 

A. Item 29.2 is explicit about this: yes all items 
mentioned in the question are included in 
the unit cost. 

B. A valid scale must be provided by the 
Contractor as described in Section 35 31 
25. Adequate certification must be provided 
to Departmental Representative in 
accordance with the terms in the 
specifications. 

C. It is the Contractor’s responsibility to verify 
this information. Please note that the 
stones belong to DFO and are available at 
quarries without constraint. DFO must be 
informed sufficiently in advance of the work 
schedule for stone recovery. 

20 We request that DFO review the compositional 
criteria for the stones retained for the breakwater. 
We believe that sandstone is a good material for 
the construction of the breakwater.  

DFO is willing to accept sandstone in the rock 
composition retained for the breakwater stones. 
However the minimum density required for 
sandstone is 2.75. In addition, all tests indicated in 
Table 1 of Section 35 31 24 must be redone for 
each batch of 10 000 mt of quarried stone and 
results must meet the acceptance criteria. 
Section 35 31 24 of the specifications will be 
amended at the next addendum. 


